CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 2024-23 (Series of 2024)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO, DECLARING A VACANCY ON THE CITY COUNCIL FOR WARD 3

WHEREAS, the City of Salida, Colorado ("City") is a statutory city, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado; and

WHEREAS, the City is further governed by the Salida Municipal Code ("Code"); and

WHEREAS, Section 2-2-10 of the Code dictates all of the requirements for the Salida City Council ("Council") including the role of the Council, qualifications to be on the Council, and vacancy procedures; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-2-10(c) of the Code, Council members must reside in the ward from which they are elected for at least twelve months preceding the of their election and must be a registered elector therein; and

WHEREAS, Section 2-2-10(c) of the Code further states that if, during their term in office, a Councilmember stops being a resident of their ward, the seat will be deemed vacant upon declaration of the Council of the vacancy; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-2-10(d) of the Code, any vacancy must be filled by a majority vote of the Council withing sixty days after the vacancy; and

WHEREAS, at the Council meeting on February 6, 2024, Harold Kasper resigned his seat as a Ward 3 Council member.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Salida City Council incorporates the foregoing recitals as its conclusions, facts, determinations and findings.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Salida City Council hereby declares that a vacancy on the Salida City Council exists in Ward 3.

Section 3. The Salida City Council hereby declares that the vacancy must be filled by April 9, 2024.

RESOLVED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 5th day of March, 2024.

Dan Shore, Mayor

CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO